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Optional Benefits Exclusion
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Assembly Bill X3 5 (Evans, Chapter 20, Statutes of 2009) added Section 14131.10 of the Welfare and Institutions Code (W&I Code) to exclude several optional benefits from coverage under the Medi-Cal 

program, effective July 1, 2009.  This manual section contains the following information regarding optional 

benefits exclusion policy:

· Optional benefits exclusion policy overview

· Providers affected by the optional benefits exclusion

· General exemptions to the excluded optional benefits

· Additional general criteria regarding excluded optional benefits

· Billing and TAR requirements for excluded optional benefits

· Subsection topics specific to the following provider types or service category:

· Audiology 

· Podiatry 

· Pharmacy (for incontinence creams and washes)

· Psychology

· Optical Services 

· Non-Contract Inpatient 

· Non-Emergency Transportation 

· Federally Qualified Health Centers

· Rural Health Clinics

· Indian Health Services

Optional Benefits
The following optional benefits are excluded from coverage under the

Excluded from Coverage
Medi-Cal program:

· Acupuncture services

· Adult dental services

· Audiology services 

· Chiropractic services

· Incontinence creams and washes products

· Dispensing optician services, including services provided by
a fabricating optical laboratory

· Podiatric services

· Psychology services

· Speech therapy services

Note:
For additional information on adult dental services, refer to the Denti-Cal Program section in the appropriate Part 2 manual, as well as the Denti-Cal Web site at www.denti-cal.ca.gov.

Affected
The optional benefits exclusion policy is relevant for the following

Provider Types
provider types:

· Acupuncture

· Adult Day Health Care Centers 

· Audiology 

· Chiropractic 

· Clinics and Hospitals 

· Dental

· Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

· Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Indian Health Services (IHS)

· General Medicine 

· Home Health Agencies and Home and Community-Based Services 

· Inpatient 

· Long Term Care 

· Medical Transportation

· Obstetrics 

· Orthotics and Prosthetics

· Pharmacy 

· Psychology 

· Therapies 

· Dispensing optician services, including services provided by
a fabricating optical laboratory

Exemptions
The following services are not impacted by AB X3 5, and continue to be covered under the Medi-Cal program:

· Medical and surgical services provided by a doctor of dental medicine or dental surgery, which, if provided by a physician, would be considered physician services, and which services 

may be provided by either a physician or a dentist.  This is also known as Federally Required Adult Dental Services (FRADS).  For more information, refer to the Denti-Cal Web site at www.denti-cal.ca.gov.

· Pregnancy-related services and services for the treatment of other conditions that might complicate the pregnancy

· Optometry services; refer to the Rates: Maximum Reimbursement for Optometry Services section for a list of optometry services payable under the Medi-Cal program.

Exempt

In addition, the optional benefits exclusion policy does not apply 

Beneficiaries 
to the following:

· Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) eligible beneficiaries.  EPSDT-eligible means a person who is under 21 years of age and has full scope 
Medi-Cal.

Note:
Documentation retained in the patient medical record must support that the optional benefit service was rendered to an EPSDT-eligible beneficiary.

· EPSDT beneficiaries less than 21 years of age whose course

of treatment continued after he/she turns 21 years of age (continuing services for EPSDT recipients) 

· Beneficiaries whose course of treatment began prior to 
July 1, 2009, and continued after July 1, 2009 (continuing care services)

· Beneficiaries residing in a skilled nursing facility (that is, Nursing Facilities Level A [NF-A] and Level B [NF-B]), as defined in subdivisions (c) and (d) of Section 1250 of the Health and Safety Code and licensed pursuant to subdivision (k) of Section 1250 of the Health and Safety Code.  An adult 

subacute facility is considered an NF-B facility.  The optional benefit service does not have to be provided in the facility to be reimbursable.

· Residents of an Intermediate Care Facility-Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD), including ICF/DD Habilitative and ICF/DD Nursing, are exempt from the OBE policy.

· Beneficiaries enrolled in the Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE)

Adult Dental Services

In addition to above exempt beneficiaries, excluded dental services

Exempt Beneficiaries
continue to be reimbursable benefits to the following:

· Beneficiaries who receive dental services that are necessary
(precedent) in order to undergo a covered medical service.  If 
a precedent dental service is provided that is not on the list of FRADS, documentation regarding the necessity for that service should be retained.  For more information regarding FRADS, refer to the Denti-Cal Web site at www.denti-cal.ca.gov.
Operating Room and
The use of operating room and anesthesia for non-covered adult Anesthesia for
dental services is not reimbursable unless the dental service
Adult Dental Services
rendered or the beneficiary meets the exemption criteria as described 


in this section. 
The operating room or anesthesia provider must submit a TAR, along with a copy of an approved Denti-Cal authorization.  

The following beneficiaries do not need a copy of approved Denti-Cal authorization when submitting a TAR for operating room or anesthesia:

· Pregnant women; documentation must show that the beneficiary is actually pregnant or within 60 days postpartum.
Additional General 
Additional general criteria information is as follows:

Criteria Information
· Both Medi-Cal fee-for-service and managed care plans are impacted by this policy.

· The beneficiary does not have to physically receive the 

services in an ICF/DD, NF-A or NF-B facility for the service to 

be reimbursable.  Refer to “Exempt Beneficiaries” in this provider manual section for additional information.

· Most claims for excluded optional benefit services billed by a physician or physician group are reimbursable on or after 
July 1, 2009.  However, these claims will be denied if the rendering provider listed on the claim is not a physician, but one of the optional benefit providers listed below: 

· Acupuncturist

· Audiologist

· Chiropractor

· Dentist

· Dispensing optician
· Podiatrist

· Psychologist

· Speech therapist
Note:
Since services provided by fabricating optical laboratories are excluded from the Medi-Cal program, eye appliances (for example, eyeglasses) and related 


items are not reimbursable by optometrists, optometrist groups, physicians and physician groups on or after 


July 1, 2009.

· Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover claims are exempt from this policy. 

· Services authorized by the Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) and the California Children’s Services (CCS) Program are not affected by this policy. 

· The Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program is not affected by this policy.

Billing for Nursing
When billing excluded optional benefit services for Medi-Cal

Facility Residents
beneficiaries residing in an ICF/DD, NF-A or NF-B, providers must include the following:

· On the CMS-1500 claim form, the nursing facility’s name must be entered in the Name of Referring Provider or Other Source field (Box 17) and the nursing facility’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) entered in Box 17B.

· On the UB-04 claim form, the NPI must be entered in Box 76.

· For electronic claims, the nursing facility’s NPI must be included in Loop 2310A/2420F in the 837P 4010A1 electronic format or in Loop 2310A for the 837I 4010A1 electronic format.  Providers should refer to the Medi-Cal ANSI ASC X12N 837 v4010A1 Professional and Institutional Claims Companion Guide, available on the Medi-Cal Web site (www.medi-cal.ca.gov) or with their third-party vendor to ensure this requirement is met.

· For outpatient or medical claims, if the nursing facility is not a Medi-Cal provider, use modifier KX to indicate that the recipient’s residency exemption has been verified.  For inpatient hospital claims, document the residency exemption as an attachment to the claim.  Do not use the Payment Request for Long Term Care

(25-1) claim form when billing excluded optional benefits.  See “Services to Residents Receiving Long-Term Care In a Nursing Facility: Billing Modifier KX” in this section for additional information.

· When determining beneficiary eligibility, providers are 
encouraged to access the California Department of Public 
Health (CDPH) Health Facilities page (http://hfcis.cdph.ca.gov/servicesAndFacilities.aspx) to verify that the facility where the beneficiary resides belongs in one of these categories and is licensed by the CDPH.  To determine the NPI of the facility, providers should contact the facility directly or access the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) Web site (https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/NPIRegistryHome.do).
Note:
Incontinence creams and washes supplied to recipients residing in an NF-A or NF-B are included as part of the facility’s daily rate and are not separately reimbursable under HCPCS codes A4335 and A6250.  Incontinence creams and washes supplied to recipients residing in an ICF/DD are reimbursable with certain authorization restrictions.

Affected Codes
For CPT-4 and HCPCS codes affected by the optional benefits exclusion policy, providers should refer to the specific provider type policy sections in the appropriate Part 2 manual.

ACUPUNCTURE, ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE CENTERS, AUDIOLOGY, CHIROPRACTIC, CLINICS 

AND HOSPITALS, PODIATRY, PSYCHOLOGY AND SPEECH THERAPY SERVICES PROVIDERS

Additional Policy 
In addition to those exemptions previously described in this section, 

and Exemptions
the optional benefits exclusion policy does not apply to the following:

Beneficiaries receiving the following services:

· Mental health services through the county mental health plans (MHPs) 

· Home health services provided by a home health agency (HHA)

Beneficiaries receiving services in the following Places of Service:

· Medi-Cal-contracted acute inpatient hospitals when the service is included in the contracted rate; however, reimbursement is not permitted for ancillary services

· Out-of-state inpatient hospitals when the service is included in the all-inclusive rate

· Hospital outpatient departments (community hospital outpatient and county hospital outpatient only)


The following beneficiaries are affected by the optional benefits exclusion policy:

· Beneficiaries certified as developmentally disabled through 
the regional center and continue to reside in their home 
(non-institutionalized)

· Beneficiaries currently enrolled in one of the Department of Health Care Services’ (DHCS) waivers

· Beneficiaries who receive services at Adult Day Health Care (ADHC) centers; however, ADHCs must continue to provide all services that are included in the bundled daily rate

Note:
For information related to “Billing for Nursing Facility Residents” refer to the information listed earlier in this section.
Audiology
For audiology services, the following benefits are exempt from the 

Exemptions
optional benefits exclusion policy and remain reimbursable:  newborn 


hearing, hearing aids and hearing aid accessories.  Hearing aid battery replacements remain reimbursable for EPSDT-eligible beneficiaries.

Post-Cochlear
Post-cochlear implant related HCPCS codes X4300, X4301, X4303,
Implant Related Services
X4304, X4500, X4501, X4535 and inpatient ancillary codes 
0470 – 0479 when provided as a post-cochlear implant related service remain reimbursable after June 30, 2009 for a beneficiary who is a recipient of a cochlear implant.


Documentation of the cochlear implant must be from a physician or a provider performing within his or her scope of practice.  Refer to the “Billing and TAR Requirements” area in this provider manual section for additional information on billing for these services.

Podiatry 
For podiatry services, assistant surgeon service is reimbursable 

Exemptions
and is identified by modifier 80.  Orthotics and prosthetics benefits are exempted from the optional benefits exclusion policy and remain reimbursable.

Psychology
Psychology services are federally required core services and will

Exemptions
remain reimbursable for all beneficiaries when provided at FQHCs and RHCs.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” later in this provider manual section for billing information.
Billing and
As described previously under the “Exemptions” topic in this

TAR Requirements
section, certain pregnancy-related services and continuing care services are exempted from this policy and are reimbursable.  


Additionally, post-cochlear implant related services are reimbursable.


For such services that did not require a TAR prior to July 1, 2009, the procedure code must be billed with the appropriate modifier on the 


claim to identify the exemption.  The modifier requirements are 


described as follows.

Pregnancy-related Exemption:
Modifier TH (obstetrical treatment/services, prenatal or postpartum)

Billing Modifier TH 
must be used to identify pregnancy-related exemptions.  Medical justification for the service is not required for the claim but must be


included in the medical record.  Modifier TH can be used for up to
60 days after termination of pregnancy.

Modifier TH should not be used by FQHC, RHC, IHS and non-contract inpatient hospital providers.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” in this provider manual section for medical justification and additional billing instructions.

Continuing Care Exemption:
Modifier GY (item or service statutorily excluded, does not meet 

Billing Modifier GY
the definition of any Medicare benefit or, for non-Medicare insurers, is not a contract benefit) must be used to identify continuing care 


exemptions (for EPSDT recipients with full-scope Medi-Cal who reach 


the age of 21 during course of treatment for services received on or after July 1, 2009; and for recipients 21 years of age or older who began a course of treatment prior to service date July 1, 2009, and will require additional time to complete treatment after this date).  Medical justification for the service is not required for the claim but must be included in the medical record.  

Modifier GY should not be used by FQHC, RHC, IHS and non-contract inpatient hospital providers.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” in this provider manual section for medical justification and additional billing instructions.

The use of modifier GY for the continuing care exemption only applies to medical/surgical care required for the treatment and the resolution of the acute episode.  An acute episode is generally defined as an illness or condition of sudden onset which is resolved after a 
short-term treatment.

For example:  An ankle fracture does meet the continuing treatment criteria for podiatry follow up; however, a chronic condition such as, but not limited to:  bunions, fallen arches, hammer toes, metatarsalgia, bunionettes, flat feet, morton’s neuroma and claw toes does not qualify for this exemption.

Post-Cochlear 
Modifier KX (requirements specified in the Medical Policy have

Implant Related Services:
been met) must be used on the claim to identify the provider has 

Billing Modifier KX 
documentation in the medical file stating the beneficiary is a recipient 


of a cochlear implant (implant already occurred).  The documentation of cochlear implant must be from a physician or a provider performing within his or her scope of practice.

Services to Residents 
For outpatient or medical claims, if the nursing facility is not a
Receiving Long-Term Care
Medi-Cal provider, use modifier KX to indicate that the recipient’s 
In a Nursing Facility:
residency exemption has been verified.  The referring provider’s NPI
Billing Modifier KX
remains required on the claim.  For inpatient hospital claims, document the residency exemption as an attachment to the claim.  See “Billing for Nursing Facility Residents” in this section for additional billing information.
Note:
Modifier KX should not be used by FQHC, RHC, IHS, and 
non-contract inpatient hospital providers.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” in this provider manual section for medical justification and additional billing instructions.

Authorization
For those excluded optional benefit services currently requiring 

Requirements
authorization, a TAR is still required and approval will be given only if 


one of the following conditions is met:

· For pregnancy-related services and services for the treatment of other conditions that might complicate the pregnancy.  In this instance, the service(s) billed on the claim and requested on the TAR must include modifier TH.  Modifier TH can be used 
for up to 60 days after termination of pregnancy.
· For EPSDT beneficiaries with full-scope Medi-Cal who reach 

the age of 21 during the course of treatment for services received on or after July 1, 2009.  In this instance, the service(s) billed on the claim and requested on the TAR must include modifier GY.

· For Medi-Cal eligible recipients 21 years of age or older who began a course of treatment prior to service date July 1, 2009.  In this instance, the service(s) billed on the claim and requested 
on the TAR must include modifier GY.
Note:
A continuing care treatment exemption only applies to medical/surgical care required for the treatment and the resolution of the acute episode.
For FQHC, RHC, IHS and non-contract inpatient hospital providers, TARs/SARs are not required for exempted OBE services.  Refer to the FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers heading later in this section for further instruction on claims documentation requirements.
INCONTINENCE CREAMS AND WASHES PRODUCTS PROVIDERS

Additional Policy
Incontinence creams and washes are not Medi-Cal benefits for 

and Exemptions
beneficiaries 21 years of age or older.  This policy applies to HCPCS codes A4335 (incontinence supply; miscellaneous) and A6250 (skin sealants, protectants, moisturizers, ointments, any type, any size).  Exemptions to this policy are described under the “Exemptions” topic previously in this section.

Billing Requirements
A TAR is required for reimbursement for the following exemption cases:

· Beneficiaries 21 years of age or older who are receiving pregnancy-related services.
· Documentation must be included that substantiates the pregnancy and that the service is pregnancy-related or will treat a condition that may complicate the pregnancy.  
Providers must bill with modifier TH for these claims.  
Modifier TH can be used for up to 60 days after termination

of pregnancy.
· EPSDT claims for incontinence creams and washes recipients younger than 5 years of age will continue to require an approved TAR.
· EPSDT beneficiaries who begin a physician-ordered course of treatment before turning 21 years of age.  In addition to the TAR, providers must bill with modifier GY to identify these 
recipients. 
· The TAR must specify the exact date of initiation of the course of treatment and the expected duration of therapy 

Example:
“Prescription written on July 20, 2009 for 
treatment of acute skin inflammation and/or tissue breakdown.  The beneficiary is turning
21 years old on July 24, 2009.  The prescription must include the duration of treatment, such as ‘apply for 10 days’”). 

· Medi-Cal beneficiaries 21 years of age or older who began a course of treatment prior to July 1, 2009, and required additional time to complete the course of treatment after 
July 1, 2009.  Providers must bill with modifier GY to identify 
these recipients. 
· The TAR must specify the exact date of initiation of the course of treatment and expected duration of therapy 

Example:
“Prescription written on 6/28/09 for treatment 
of acute skin inflammation and/or tissue breakdown.  The prescription must include
the duration of treatment such as ‘apply for
10 days’”). 

Note:
Use for ongoing prophylaxis does not qualify for the pregnancy, age and continuing care related exemptions described above.


FQHCs, RHCs and IHS and non-contract inpatient hospitals do not bill for incontinence creams and washes.


Incontinence creams and washes supplied to recipients residing in an NF-A or NF-B are included as part of the facility’s daily rate and are not separately reimbursable under HCPCS A4335 and A6250.  Incontinence creams and washes supplied to recipients residing in an ICF/DD are reimbursable with certain authorization restrictions.  Refer to “Billing for Nursing Facility Residents” earlier in this provider manual section for additional information.
OPTICAL SERVICES

Additional Policy
Services related to eyeglasses and other eye appliances (e.g., 

and Exemptions
medically necessary contact lenses, low vision aids, etc.) are 
non-benefits for Medi-Cal recipients 21 years of age or older, unless one of the exempted categories apply to the recipient as described 


previously in this section.

Ocularist services are not impacted by AB X3 5, and remain reimbursable for recipients of all ages.

Billing
When billing for eyeglasses and other eye appliances, one of the

Requirements
following modifiers must be included on the claim or on the TAR (if 


required) to identify exemptions for long term care (for beneficiaries receiving care in an NF-A, NF-B or ICF/DD), pregnancy, or continuing care.
· Modifier TH (obstetrical treatment/services, prenatal or 

postpartum) is used to identify pregnancy-related exemptions.  Modifier TH can be used for up to 60 days after termination of pregnancy.  Modifier TH should not be used by FQHC, RHC, IHS or non-contract inpatient hospital providers.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” in this provider manual section for medical justification and additional billing instructions.

· Modifier GY (item or service statutorily excluded, does not meet the definition of any Medicare benefit or, for non-Medicare insurers, is not a contract benefit) is used to identify continuing 
care exemptions (for EPSDT recipients with full-scope Medi-Cal 

who reach the age of 21 during course of treatment for services 

received on or after July 1, 2009; and for recipients 21 years of age or older who began a course of treatment prior to service date July 1, 2009, and required additional time to complete treatment after this date).

Modifier GY should not be used by FQHC, RHC, IHS or 

non-contract inpatient hospital providers.  Refer to “FQHC, RHC and IHS Providers” in this provider manual section for medical justification and additional billing instructions.
The use of modifier GY for the above continuing care exemption only applies to medical/surgical care required for the treatment and the resolution of the acute episode. 

· Modifier KX (requirements specified in the Medical Policy have been met) is used for outpatient or medical claims, if the nursing facility is not a Medi-Cal provider.  Use modifier KX to indicate that the recipient’s residency exemption has been verified.  If the nursing facility is a Medi-Cal provider, the nursing facility’s name must be entered in the Name of Referring Provider or Other Source field (Box 17) and the nursing facility’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) entered in Box 17B on the CMS-1500 claim form.
TAR Requirements
Authorization for eyeglasses and other eye appliances may be given 


only if one of the following conditions is met:

· For pregnancy-related services and services for the treatment of other conditions that might complicate the pregnancy.
· For beneficiaries residing in a skilled nursing facility (that is, Nursing Facilities Level A [NF-A] and Level B [NF-B]), as defined in subdivisions (c) and (d) of Section 1250 of the Health and Safety Code and licensed pursuant to subdivision (k) of Section 1250 of the Health and Safety Code.  An adult 

subacute facility is considered an NF-B facility.  The optional benefit service does not have to be provided in the facility to
be reimbursable.

· Residents of an Intermediate Care Facility-Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD), including ICF/DD Habilitative and ICF/DD Nursing, are exempt from the OBE policy.

NON-CONTRACT INPATIENT HOSPITAL PROVIDERS

Policy

In addition to the policy and exemptions described previously, the 


following applies to non-contract hospital inpatient providers.

Modifiers 
Modifiers are not required for non-contract inpatient hospital claims. Non-contract inpatient hospitals are only required to provide an 


attachment when using ancillary codes for inpatient audiology and

speech therapy services.  An example is rendering audiology services to a post-cochlear implant beneficiary.

The following is an example of documentation required as an attachment for a post-cochlear implant exemption.

Example:
“The inpatient audiology visit is for post cochlear implant care and follow-up service.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the post-cochlear implant care or follow up service rendered is included in the list of codes for post-cochlear implant care previously described in the this section of the manual.
NON-EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION PROVIDERS

Policy
Current Medi-Cal policy states that Non-Emergency Medical


Transportation (NEMT) will not be covered to obtain a service that is

not a Medi-Cal benefit.  This policy is consistent according to the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51323 (b) (2).  Therefore, NEMT is not reimbursable for transporting Medi-Cal recipients to obtain the above optional benefits unless the beneficiary meets the exemption criteria as stated in this section.

Exemptions and
The NEMT provider must appropriately document and submit 

Authorization
supporting documentations together with the TAR or SAR that the 


beneficiary meets the exemption criteria.

In case of transporting beneficiary to obtain adult dental services, the NEMT provider must submit a copy of approved Denti-Cal authorization together with the TAR.

The following beneficiaries do not need a copy of approved Denti-Cal authorization when submitting a TAR for NEMT:

· EPSDT-eligible beneficiaries as defined above

· Residents of NF-A, NF-B or ICF/DD

However, the nursing facility’s name must be included in the Name of Referring Provider or Other Source field (Box 17) and the National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the nursing facility in 
Box 17B (NPI) on the CMS-1500 form.  
For outpatient and medical claims, if the referring provider is not a Medi-Cal provider, use modifier KX to indicate the recipient’s residency exemption has been verified.  
For inpatient hospital claims, document the nursing facility residency exemption as an attachment to the claim.

· Pregnant women; documentation must show that the beneficiary is actually pregnant or within 60 days postpartum.
In addition to this policy, medical justification and criteria for 
NEMT services remain the same.  Providers should refer to 
the “Non-Emergency Coverage” topic in the Medical 
Transportation – Ground section of this manual for more detailed information on current NEMT policy.

FQHC, RHC AND IHS PROVIDERS

Additional Policy
In addition to the policy and exemptions mentioned above, the

and Exemptions
following applies to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Indian Health Services (IHS)


providers, except as noted.

Reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs for adult dental, chiropractic and podiatric services:
In accordance with the court’s injunction in the case of California Association of Rural Health Clinics, et al. v. David Maxwell-Jolly, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) will resume Medi-Cal reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs for adult dental, chiropractic and podiatric services for dates of service on or after October 18, 2010, when the court issued its initial order.  The court’s injunction requires DHCS to reimburse FQHCs and RHCs when they provide these three optional services to adult Medi-Cal eligible beneficiaries only until such time as the United States Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approves the policy of excluding these optional benefits.
Modifiers
Modifiers are not required for FQHC, RHC or IHS claims.  However 

exemption medical justification, such as for a resident of an NF-A, 
NF-B, ICF/DD, ICF/DD Habilitative or ICF/DD Nursing facility is 


required to be documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19), as an attachment to the claim, or in the NTE segment of the 837 Institutional 837I 40101A1 electronic claim. 

Exemptions 
The following exemptions for excluded optional benefits services

Not Requiring 
do not require medical justification to be documented in the 

Medical Justification
Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or as 
an attachment to the claim.

· EPSDT-eligible beneficiaries as defined on a preceding page

· The service was rendered by a physician.

· The service was rendered to a dually eligible beneficiary (Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover claim).
Exemptions Requiring
The following exemptions for excluded optional benefits services 

Medical Justification
require medical justification:

1. Pregnancy-related services and services for the treatment of other conditions that might complicate the pregnancy (includes 60 days of postpartum care) require medical justification
The following is an example of documentation required in 
the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a 
pregnancy-related exemption:

Example:
“The (insert name of optional benefit service here) service rendered to the beneficiary was part of the services for the treatment of a condition that might complicate the pregnancy.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must support that the beneficiary was pregnant, and that the optional benefit service rendered was part of the pregnancy related services or services for the treatment of a condition that might complicate the pregnancy.

2. Services rendered to residents of Skilled Nursing Facilities 
SNF):  Nursing Facilities Level A (NF-A) and Level B (NF-B)
Note:
Subacute facilities are considered NF-Bs.
The following is an example of the documentation that is required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for an NF-A, NF-B or ICF/DD related exemption:

Example:
“The (insert name of optional benefit service here) treatment was rendered to a beneficiary who is a resident of an NF-A facility.”

The National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the facility must be entered in the referring provider box.

Note:
The exempted optional benefit service does not have to be provided in the facility to be reimbursable. 

3. Beneficiaries who are recipients of cochlear implants
A beneficiary who is a recipient of a cochlear implant is eligible to receive post cochlear implant care and follow-up services.

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a post cochlear implant exemption:

Example:
“The audiology visit is for post cochlear implant care and follow-up service.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the post cochlear implant care or follow up service rendered is in the list of codes for post cochlear implant care located in this provider manual section.

4. Adult beneficiaries (age 21 and older) whose course of treatment began prior to July 1, 2009 and is scheduled to continue on or after July 1, 2009
In these “continuing care” cases, the beneficiary must have been seen by the clinic and the necessary course of treatment must have been evident prior to July 1, 2009. 

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a continuing care treatment exemption after July 1, 2009:

Example:
“The (insert name of optional benefit service here) follow-up was rendered to the beneficiary as part of a continuing care exemption for the treatment and resolution of an acute episode.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the treatment started prior to July 1, 2009 and must reflect that the treatment was for an acute episode.
5. Beneficiaries who are under 21 years of age and whose course of treatment is scheduled to continue after he/she reaches 21 years of age (continuing care services for EPSDT recipients)
In these cases, the beneficiary must have been seen by the clinic and the necessary treatment was evident prior to his/her 21st birthday.

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a continuing care treatment exemption after the beneficiary reaches 21 years of age.

Example:
“The (insert name of optional benefit service here) was rendered to the beneficiary as part of a continuing care exemption for the treatment or resolution of an acute episode”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the treatment started prior to the beneficiary’s 21st birthday and must reflect that the treatment initiated was for the treatment of an acute episode.

Note:
“Continuing care” treatment for acupuncture, audiology,


chiropractic (injunction only for FQHC/RHC), podiatry (injunction only for FQHC/RHC), psychology and speech 


therapy applies only to the medical and surgical care for the treatment and resolution of an acute episode.  An acute episode is generally defined as an illness or condition of sudden onset that is resolved after a


short-term treatment.  However, the following pertains for reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs for chiropractic and podiatric services in accordance with the court’s injunction in the case of California Association of Rural Health Clinics, et al. v. David Maxwell-Jolly:

DHCS will resume Medi-Cal reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs for chiropractic and podiatric services for dates of service on or after October 18, 2010, when the court issued its initial order.  The court’s injunction requires DHCS to reimburse FQHCs and RHCs when they provide chiropractic and podiatric services to adult Medi-Cal eligible beneficiaries only until such time as CMS approves the policy of excluding these optional benefits.
6. Adult dental services (injunction only for FQHC/RHC)

· Medical and surgical services provided by a doctor of dental medicine or dental surgery, which if provided by a physician would be considered a physician service. This is also known as Federally Required Adult Dental Services (FRADS).

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a FRADS exemption.

Example:
“The dental treatment rendered to the beneficiary was/were part of the FRADS exemption.”

· Dental services precedent to a covered medical service.  Beneficiaries may receive dental services that are necessary (precedent) in order to undergo a covered medical service.

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for a dental service precedent to a covered medical service exemption.

Example:
“The dental treatment was rendered to the beneficiary as a required service before undergoing a covered medical service or surgery.”
Regarding adult dental services rendered by FQHCs/RHCs:
In accordance with the court’s injunction in the case of California Association of Rural Health Clinics, et al. v. David Maxwell-Jolly, DHCS will resume Medi-Cal reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs for adult dental services for dates of service on or after October 18, 2010, when the court issued its initial order.  The court’s injunction requires DHCS to reimburse FQHCs and RHCs when they provide adult dental services to Medi-Cal eligible beneficiaries only until such time as CMS approves the policy of excluding these optional benefits.

7. Psychology services rendered in an FQHC or RHC
Psychology services are federally required core services for FQHCs or RHCs and remain reimbursable for all beneficiaries when rendered by a licensed psychologist or by a licensed clinical social worker in the FQHC or RHC.

Medical justification is required to be documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or as an attachment to the claim for psychology services for FQHCs and RHCs.

The following is an example of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for psychology services:

Example:
“The psychology service visit is provided as a core service for an FQHC.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect the complete details of the psychology service visit.

8. Services rendered to residents of an Intermediate Care 
Facility-Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD), including ICF/DD Habilitative and ICF/DD Nursing
Note:  These services are exempt from all OBE policy.
The following is an example of the documentation that is required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for an ICF/DD related exemption:

Example:
“The (insert name of optional benefit service here) treatment was rendered to a beneficiary who is a resident of an ICF/DD facility.”

The National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the facility must be entered in the referring provider box.

Note:
The exempted optional benefit service does not have to be provided in the facility to be reimbursable. 

Psychology Services 
Psychology services are not core services for IHS. Therefore, 

Rendered in IHS
they are reimbursable only when rendered for the exempted beneficiaries as described previously. 
Psychology services rendered by a licensed psychologist or licensed clinical social worker to exempted IHS beneficiaries require medical justification to be documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or as an attachment to the claim.

The following are examples of documentation required in the remarks on the claim or as an attachment for psychology services rendered in the IHS.

· For pregnancy-related exemptions
Example:
“The psychology service and follow-up service rendered to the beneficiary were part of the services for the treatment of a condition that might complicate the pregnancy.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must support that the beneficiary was pregnant, and that the psychology service rendered was part of the pregnancy related services or services for the treatment of a condition that might complicate the pregnancy.

· For ICF/DD, NF-A and NF-B residents
Example:
“The psychology service and follow up service was rendered to a beneficiary who is a resident of an NF-B facility.” 

The NPI of the ICF/DD, NF-A or NF-B must be entered in the 

referring provider box.

· For adult beneficiaries (21 years of age or older) whose course of treatment began prior to July 1, 2009 and is scheduled to continue on or after July 1, 2009
Example:
“The psychology service and follow-up service were rendered to the beneficiary as part of a continuing care exemption for the treatment or resolution of an acute episode.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the start date of the treatment was before 
July 1, 2009 and must reflect that the treatment initiated was for an acute episode, such as a recent suicide attempt or acute depression.

· For beneficiaries who are under 21 years of age and whose course of treatment is scheduled to continue after he/she reaches 21 years of age (continuing care services for EPSDT recipients)
Example:
“The psychology treatment and follow-up service was rendered to the beneficiary as part of a continuing care exemption for the treatment or resolution of an acute episode.”

The documentation retained in the beneficiary’s medical record must reflect that the start date of the treatment was before the beneficiary reached 21 years of age and must reflect that the treatment initiated was for the treatment of an acute episode, such as a recent suicide attempt or acute depression.

IHS Note:
“Continuing care” treatment for acupuncture,


audiology, chiropractic, podiatry, psychology and speech therapy only applies for the medical and surgical care for the treatment and resolution of an acute episode.  An acute episode is generally defined as an illness or condition of sudden onset that is resolved after a short-term treatment.

Optometry Services
Optometry services are not impacted by the Optional Benefits Exclusion policy and remain reimbursable at FQHC/RHC/IHS.
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